1969 Bill Pr. 1

Second Session, 16th Legislature, 18 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL Pr. 1

An Act to amend an Act to Incorporate
Alberta Protestant Home for Children

D	Pr. Heard
First Reading	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Second Reading	
Third Reading	

Printed by L. S. Wall, Queen's Printer, Edmonton

BILL Pr. 1

1969

An Act to amend an Act to Incorporate Alberta Protestant Home for Children

(Assented to

, 1969)

Preamble

WHEREAS the Alberta Protestant Home for Children was duly incorporated under *The Alberta Protestant Home for Children Act*, being chapter 110 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1964;

AND WHEREAS the Alberta Protestant Home for Children has presented a Petition praying for an amendment to *The Alberta Protestant Home for Children Act* as hereinafter set forth and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said Petition;

THEREFORE Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- Short title 1. This Act may be cited as The Alberta Protestant Home for Children Amendment Act, 1969.
- 1964, c. 110 2. The Alberta Protestant Home for Children Act is hereby amended.
- Amends s. 1 3. Section 1 is amended by striking out the words "Alberta Protestant Home for Children" and by substituting the words "Alberta Orange Foundation for Children".
- Amends s. 2 4. Section 2 is struck out and the following is substituted.

Objects

2. The objects of the corporation are the operation, management and continuance within the Province of Alberta of an organization dedicated to charitable works generally on behalf of children in the Province of Alberta.

5. The following section is added after section 16:

Enacts s. 16A Registration of property 16A. All properties in the North Alberta Land Registration District in the name of Alberta Protestant Home for Children shall hereafter be registered in the name of the Alberta Orange Foundation for Children.

Amends s. 17 **6.** Section 17 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Short title

17. This Act may be cited as The Orange Foundation for Children Act.

Coming into 7. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.